6. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 1,506,437,504 Shares in issue. Under the

warrants issued on 5 March 2014 and 13 July 2015, the total number of new shares which may be issued

under the warrants are 792,591 Shares and 263,800,000 Shares respectively and the Company has adopted a

share option scheme on 2 September 2013 and granted share options to certain Directors and employees of

the Company to subscribe for a total of 77,812,266 Shares pursuant to such share option scheme on 5

November 2013. Save as disclosed herein, as at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no other outstanding

options, warrants, derivatives, or other securities which carried rights to subscribe for or convertible into

Shares.

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

For illustration purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the full conversion of the Convertible Notes at the initial
Conversion Price.

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the full
conversion of the Convertible
Notes at the initial Conversion

Price
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Full Dragon Group Limited (Note 1) 938,309,250 62.29 938,309,250 55.19

The Subscriber 0 0 193,792,500 11.40

Public
Other public Shareholders 568,128,254 37.71 568,128,254 33.41

Total 1,506,437,504 100.00 1,700,230,004 100.00

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Full Dragon Group Limited is owned by the Guarantor. Full Dragon Group

Limited has granted (i) a security interest over 58.39% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the

date of the grant and (ii) a call option to acquire 149,809,676 Shares, to a subsidiary of Central Huijin

Investment Limited, details of which were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 4 May 2015.

7. APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of and

permission to deal in the Conversion Shares. No application will be made for the listing of the Convertible